Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2018/126

Order No.: 102 (NBI/2020) Date: 27 May 2020

Original: English

Before: Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

LUCCHINI

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT

Counsel for the Applicant:

George Irving

Counsel for the Respondent:

Susan Maddox, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Elizabeth Gall, AAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/126

Order No.: 102 (NBI/2020)

Introduction and Procedural History

1. The Applicant served as a Security Officer at the United Nations Multidimensional Integrated Stabilisation Mission in Mali ("MINUSMA"). He held a fixed term appointment at the FS-4 level and was based in Bamako.

- 2. On 21 December 2018, the Applicant challenged the Respondent's decision to separate him from service with compensation *in lieu* of notice without termination indemnity in accordance with staff rule 10.2(a)(viii).
- 3. The Respondent filed his reply to the application on 25 January 2019.
- 4. The Tribunal held a case management discussion (CMD) on 4 May 2020, and issued Order No. 086 (NBI/2020) recording the contents of the discussion.
- 5. The Applicant filed a rejoinder to his application on 11 May 2020.
- 6. On 15 May 2020, the parties jointly informed the Tribunal that this matter cannot be resolved *inter partes*.

Orders

- 7. Having reviewed the parties submissions to-date, the Tribunal makes the following Orders:
 - a. The Respondent will file his closing submissions by Friday, 5 June
 2020;
 - The Applicant will file his closing and final submissions by Monday,
 15 June 2020.
- 8. The Tribunal will, thereafter, proceed to determine this matter on the basis of the written submissions before it.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2018/126

Order No.: 102 (NBI/2020)

(Signed)

Judge Eleanor Donaldson-Honeywell

Dated this 27th day of May 2020

Entered in the Register on this 27th day of May 2020

(Signed)

Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi